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1) ATX_12V_2X4 1/ATX_12V_2X4 2 13) F_PANEL
2) ATX 14) F_AUDIO
3) CPU_FAN 15)  F_U320G
4)  SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 16) F_U32_1/F_U32_2
5) SYS_FAN5/6/7/8_PUMP 17) F_USB1/F_USB2
6) CPU_OPT 18)  SPILTPM
7) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 19) THB_C1/THB_C2
8) D LED1/D_LED2 20) CLR_CMOS
9) LED_C1/LED_C2 21) RST
10) NOISE_SENSOR 22) BAT
11) SATA3 2/3/4/5/6/7 23) CPU/DRAM/VGA/BOOT
12) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2Q_SB/

M2C_SB/M2M_SB

g S SRS SR T 0L

o AT B S A AS SR B R R AR B o

o FSR AT LAT S L AT N0 TR P 3 BT IR AR R
VA% X A 4 AR -

o AT R RAT F AR RGO ARIEE L FES -
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1/2) ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2/ATX (2x4-pin 12VE B 3E & & 2x12-pin £E R iEE)
@k’f‘ﬁ#ﬁfiT&’f‘ﬁ{ﬁﬁ RARBERE 5 HAS T 0 TR A AR _EOIPTA U o AT RAGE
AT R R BRI 0B RT HR6Y  LPTA R B IR AR o B IRIE A PRt
32 E B RY 7 e B FEANBP T o
1VERAGE B ZRMWCPUE R 254 A 3 L12VERIGE » R GAF RS -

& P JEAR AT R S ARG R B s ) R BIRBLIE 85 (500U A b) » AR R #9098

NER ZEAENFRYGTRMLIES  THREEK AL R EEK -
i ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4 2 :
B | Tk
— 1 B H e (1445 2x4-piney &
oo I ol o8 E’%%ﬁﬁ'fim)
200 2 [ 4RI (fEL2x4-pined &
a ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2 /}?‘fiiﬁﬁim)
- 3| i
4 | s
5 +12V (1£4£2x4-pindy & 5.
B L))
6 +12V (1#4£2x4-pint B iR
S 3))
7| +12v
8 | +12v
ATX @
2 o ” | Rk ww | Ak
1 |33V 13 | 33v
(o 2 |33v 14| 12v
C 3 | 15 | 4k
° 4 |45V 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
° 5 | 17|
(= ] 6 | +5v 18 | Hesm
(= 7| B 19 | 4w
[=] 8 | Power Good 20 | a#m
o 9 | 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 | +5V
(e 10 | +12v 22 | +5v
(e 1| +12V (2x12pine ER | 23 | +5V (fE#2x12-pintd &R
s 13 B ) B )
o9 12| 33V (fEsx12pinty TR | 24 | Hdum (REBE2x12-pingy &
o 123A4E ) AR A F)
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 (3% #h )8 B 8 )% )

S E AR 0 FE AR B A B B d-pin o SR AEJERA BF R G AN RS TS (RE s
Yo R) o 25 T Ak PR R FE RIS ARG AR BL PR 4 ik 1 T e AR B A AR R b AR - 32

SRAGAME AL P A R S AR R » AT BIR AR kA AR

eIy

IR LA

AR

Ik ST S 38 FE 4 A I

Blw

SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2

]

SYS_FAN3/SYS_FAN4

5) SYS_FANS5/6/7/8_PUMP (% &t J8 5/ 4R HiE )

1E MR B 5 AR Zo4-pin o SLAEEA PR SRR S (B B4R L ER) o 2 Tk
TR R 3 ) S A JA S B LA ik e ) Bt 09 B R A ARAE R B AR o A SR AB MR R P e
B A GAHIR R PATE B ARSI AR o SFE R IR TR AR R Ak e T A 0 S

R H AL A "BIOSAL & T | — "Smart Fan 6, 89308

=

1
iw

SYS_FAN5_PUMP 1

Ee2N

TRE AL

AR

Mlwr

A STIA S 2 JEAE

1

SYS_FANG_PUMP

!
SYS_FAN7_PUMP/
SYS_FAN8_PUMP

S b P AR R 69 B TRAT R A F.CPUR A Sk A i Ak ey TAERR S 5B

A 3875 T AL R CPUYL 9 5 £ 4% -

o R HCAJR B B IRAEE 3 FE BRAR - 3 47 A B BRI L o
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6) CPU_OPT (CPUR &Ik 4% iHiE &)
SCJEB I B A 4-pin © JLAEEAT B R IR G (L AR AR R
TR 5 A » R O PLAT B 4 ST 0 O R B 7 AR 4 PR I T A -

i
_ IES
1 1| mm
oo 2 | R
a 3 S 3k AR
4 Pk 9 68 1 4 R
° i
IE
a IE
I
mE—_— . "
0 e w o@D sCocce Eem
EE CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~4 SYS_FAN5~8_PUMP CPU_OPT
RABRE R 2A 2A 2A 2A
RRHFEHF 24W 24W 24W 24W
7) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 (j% B 42 £1H)
T A T iR B R AR - FLALIE AR R T A
i
L » 8 EC_TEMP2 | 2k
: 1 1| SENSORIN
2 HIE

C = = oEEE  6EEEs ]

1
(-)7) EC_TEMP1
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8) D_LED1/D_LED2 (7T 4 #2LED& #%& & RIE &)
8 Mo T 1 AR 5050 7T 45 AZ LED B A% » ik KA E 2549235 (5K4F) - LEDE B 10005 AR

T A o
i
osook B | &
D_LED2 1 Vi)
2 Data
ooen) 3 S 3
3 D_LED1 4 HeHu

I:uE
I
(E

a— Q%
= o@ O L S

AT AT LED AR 3 B b 45 o 42 4 B Sh A5 1A% 04 8 IR AR Lt
(58 = ABATT) R SRR REALEA TR R 1EU0

TEAEHE L

T % AZLED# 4%

9) LED_C1/LED_C2 (RGB LEDM& 1% & R 1% &)

13 MR VT ik 424 #5050 RGB LEDXE A% (12VIGIR/B) » 5k KAEE & 29235 (124R4%) » & & MRl 42
INE
i

ooook P | R&

LED_C2 1 12V

2 G

a 10000 3 R

LED_C1 4 B

HAYRGB LEDM 42 R 4R 423045 & BLdB /8 % —3% 42 £RGB LED
YA Lﬁfﬁw EHpEEE L= ;%ﬁ#w)%@s%ﬂmmﬁé%ﬂém
(12V) > 7 —3% 6912V (438 b5 304%7) & ik 4 £ LED M AR 6912V - %2
ﬁﬂ%i‘%&&%LEDlﬁf%é’]%ﬂ‘s% BB 2 B G v R AR B 9%

(%" "T] RGBLED

BAT 0 A LA A ACE RS 00 TR B 3 ELAS B IRAR A FE PR 0 AR R
fir by S48 -

@ AR R 1 B h A - ok A s A0 IR T A R -
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10) NOISE_SENSOR (&% 18 83 &)
e T S R AR A BRI M AR N AR B T A

i
O By | &
I ST
<> 2 | B

R

1

B Aan e A3 4R 35 538 T4 s Ak A48, — T System Information Viewer
B -

A SRR AT SRS AR L BEBRA I 25 P S A I S B

11) SATA3 2/3/4/5/6/7 (SATA 6Gb/s#% )
15 ML SATAHE E % 3% SATA 6GbIsHL1% » 3 7748 % 7 SATA 3Gbls &.SATA 1.5GbIs#L 4% - — [ESATALE
JE R AR 3 —ASATAZ & - i i@ Intel®dh K 40T 432 #RAID 0~ RAID 1 RAID 5&RAID 10#48E
M) 216 B ARRAID » 35 B 4 A 43k B30 AR AR S | 0y -

=

P | B&
Eo220N 1
TXP
TXN
Hesb
RXN
RXP
FEIE

N|olal~lw| N =

O = o= o@D oOoes

@ % BB By AABR ) A h EHOE 95 A7) TBIOS#L Az 2 ) — TSATA Configuration, 5
A e

S -



12) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2Q_SB/M2C_SB/M2M_SB (M.2 Socket 33 )

M.2 SSD%-%M.2 SATA SSDAM.2 PCle SSD » 424 A 357k 232 M. 23 & Ff % 4% ey Fa7 - M. 235 /&
TR HRAIDAZEE 7] » 122 M.2 PCle SSD A& 551 3 M.2 SATA SSD 3% SATARR Bk 4 ) 34 4+
FERERE 5] o 215 T AERAID » 35 E 445 4955 A0 TR AR EERE M 7] | g3 o

=

O O O M2A_CPU
110 80 60

O O O M2P_SB
110 80 60
O O O M2Q_SB
10 80 60

SHARTF 2035 554 M.2 SSDIE A 3,2 4 7M. 24E J o

EE—:

BELZ 5 HM.2 SSDRYM. 24 JE 1% » A5 # A A VAKR 444 F 380 TR 4 AR AS TR » JE A5 PRM. 24 JE HE
B O NERE -

SRR =

IRE B 524 09M.2 SSDAAS X B 18 SR 44 FUAL 2B AR AR A 2 23U 48 b > -8M.2 SSD
VAR 77 KNG

FER =

JRAEM.2 SSD 4% £ S B 6 M. 28R 4% 60, 4% s MR 4515 M. 2 SSDE 52 » #5 PR # 2 1y JR R 64 T
T SRAEAS B B @R AR F LA

X E-M.2+8 & P £ 3% 69 SSDAR Y ©

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M.2PCle x2 SSD | M.2 SATA SSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2P_SB v v X
M2Q_SB v v X
M2C_SB v v X
M2M_SB v v v
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PCIEX4 1-M.2 ZSATAIE & 2 iz & $7A:

PCIEX4_1354% & SATASE JE & 5 T4 FI5 €40 &M 245 P52 4 9 4 B 3870 2 - P M2C_SB
¥PCIEX4 13543 FHA 5 M2M_SB#ZSATA3 2, 338 2k F4A 50 SH1R AT 0y R AR EIE A oYy
meF R

» M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2Q_SB:

"\S/ISZD bl SATA3 3 SATA3 4 SATA3 5 SATA3 6 SATA3 7

4 %M.2 PCle SSD#F

2 SSD#F

v TARA X R -

» M2C_SB:

M2 A
SSD# A

SATA3 2 SATA3 3 SATA3 4 SATA3 5 SATA3 6 SATA37 PCIEX4_1

2 PCle SSD#¥

v ETHRA X D RTRN -

SATA3 2 SATA3 3 SATA3 5 SATA3 6 SATA3 7

42 4 M.2 SATA SSD ¥

2 SSDiF

v TR X R
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13) F_PANEL (‘f]ﬁi“ﬁi"‘-‘%l\ﬁ#}iﬁi}i)
G AL a «f?ﬁﬂﬁél AR EEMM wﬂw\ e A B BRAR R B AR 35 B 2 B AE FE T
"’Tyxa‘i}i:kt%a‘s& FHARIE T 2104 $HI0 € & iR 4 > 2RI RF 372 B S OY R A ()1 -

=

[Emasmm] [Emmm] [ stim]

- PLED-

| PLED+

N
W+

L TH

L PW-

10
10

HD-

Sl o
0 = w soo SofwC

PLED/PWR_LED — & 45 7k ©

Auakfe w3k | RBEIERBATFTERG TR TE ¥ A% EAEEF I TRE
S0 }’f,b BT R RENARIRABL K (S3/S4) 2 B #(S5) B » B 5 HAI -
$3/34/S5 ik

f"‘z‘/?&ﬂﬁﬂ'

@.& B RGHE AT 7 AR WS £ E TR BA B Ak o 45T IA £ BIOS AL b o 2% s s sk e B T K (GF
% 3% 54935 3 TBIOSALAE R &, — "Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN, #43288) -
SPEAK— o\ & :
RiEET ‘“#%“fgwlmf@ﬁé’wﬁ I\ o F ARG VAT Bl PR AR SRR R B AT 09 BRARAR O, - 38 IR B
HERE > G — R AR

D*FQE%?]”VF%’T‘IK'
R4 2 BN AT 7 F AR GG FRAE By VR4S T o AR AR IR B RS TR B G R AL
RES— A% & HHIM :
b3 2B RGH AL AT F AR 89 E E B (Reset) bk o /2 A S g #h i ik R E 37 BRI - T3
TR AR E I R o
Cl— & R A% Ak PR BARR] £ -
iR B BN AR AL 09T PR BRI B B RS 55 DARIRI MR G A B B o 25 A S
B B S BT IS 0 B AR AL o
NC: &AEm -

@ IR 00 AT PR @ AT @ B R R A TR 2R BRMM - 24 E TR
B~

TIRAG TR BB B VRAG TR N SRR LR AR iR o
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14) F_AUDIO (#7345 4% &)
JLATIAF IRAEE ZAEHD (High Definition » &5 4% J1) - £ T A Bk 3% AT 7 @ AR 09 Fr 2t £ b
HHE SRR AL IR R AT IIG & 2 R TR R R
Y E LR

#w | 2k

MIC L
Eo210)
MICR

AAER

Head Phone R
RS IRAAR]
M

Head Phone L
AR

-

Ol lo|lNlo|lo|lbs|lw N

o

AT RO ATF F R B IER Al AR FREERZRRA R
R » o i ek b Mot B 7 o

15) F_U320G (USB Type-C®i 35 3% 4% 745 /& + %4%USB 3.2 Gen 2x2)
HedEE % 4% USB 3.2 Gen 2x244& 3¢ 7T 4 th — A USBik 432 3% -

d W | £& W | &
1 VBUS 1 VBUS
2 TX1+ 12 TX2+
3 TX1- 13 TX2-
4 EoX10) 14 EEZ10)

a 5 RX1+ 15 RX2+
6 RX1- 16 RX2-
7 VBUS 17 IO
8 CC1 18 D-
9 SBU1 19 D+

- O 10 | SBU2 20 |cc2
[ oo o o B E a0
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16) F_U32_1/F_U32_2 (USB 3.2 Gen 1i® 35 3% % 15 /%)
LG5 % 4%2USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0484 » — 18145 /& T /A 4% th Ry 1AUSB il 4% 36 o 25 B3R 19 4

21BUSB 3.2 Gen 13 3538 643 5o AT B L AR > M TAT 48 & HRIL B IR H

=

= = B
B o= o0 scoege B

20

R | 2 & P | R
1 1 VBUS 11 | D2+
2 | SSRX1- 12 | D2-
3 | SSRX1+ 13| Hdp
4 | 3 14 | SSTX2+
5 | SSTX1- 15 | SSTX2-
0 6 | SSTX1+ 16 | 43
S BRE: 17 | SSRX2+
8 | DI 18 | SSRX2-
9 | D1+ 19 | VBUS
10 | &R 20 | #dEm

17) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.0/1.1:& 3% 3% 3% 7 45 &)

g bR % 42USB 2.0/11.14048 » £ BUSB#E A IE AR > — 1838 & 7T A% th i fEUSBi 35 % - USB

PRAIEI L R IREC (5T AT 455 30 RIL A IR -

=

=

ol

o

W USBIRAAEARAT » A A5 L AT EAE 09 CIRIAR > 32 FLAF R AIGIE TR AR &

AUSBHR 4% AR 6 4R -

AP

-

TR (5V)

TR (5Y)

USB DX-

USB DY-

USB DX+

USB DY+

He3b

EE 2200

Wl lo|lN|o|lo|lbs|lw|N

o

AR
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18) SPI_TPM (52 2 o B4 4 i 45 4 )

FE7T Ak 42 SPIA & 69 TPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 4 n B B2 48 £ 46 ©

=

"
12

=

— [

[rlmlmE=

o
0 e = o0 SfCCs

iii
o

19) THB_C1/THB_C2 (Thunderbolt" ¥ ¥& % 3& /&)
13 4R B B 15 22 4 3 5 Thunderbolt™ 7 B4 7

=

€2 THUNDERBOLT.
ready

% 3 Thunderbolt" -7 °

e

Data Output

EIR(3.3V)

AW

fAE R

Data Input

CLK

Chip Select

| N o~ w[N

P

IRQ

10

A&AER

"

AR

12

RST
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20) CLR_CMOS (i 4 CMOS & #} 37 i 41 1)
1R 36 SHM T VLI 2 M A9BIOS T A2 2 A R » 15| th BGR 2 « 4o R A5 7K R OMOS 4
VS E CEE RS Oy ST LR

=

(GO g — A1k

(00 s % FIRCMOSH #

C * THRCMOSTHE#HAT » 35 i B PA B A 00 B R AL AL PR TR AR -
- BB #EABIOSHRA th B 7314 (Load Optimized Defaults) & B /7 i A3 1A (3 £
o3k 430 "BIOSHL G | W) -

21) RST (% 4% £ 4h)
F 5 F B AT Ak 2B RGH AL AT 7 mAR 00 E F B (Reset) 4k 78 R 48 M ik B F AT
BAEE T T & F MG R EHELE A 4 -

i
1 B | Tk
8 1 | %%
2 B

0 = = oo S

AT H SIS A e 25 R R & H G A Sh R Hean ik 530 TBIOSAL
% & ) — "RST_SW (MULTIKEY) , #4308
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22) BAT (&:t)
T AITBET G A G BB IRAEAD AL ST ECMOS A 4 (4 - B3 A BIOS 32 )P B4 E 7 »
BT ALY T R » B v ROMOSHY H 43R it & B T & A R R A B e o

=

ST 2R 3K P B R A PR CMOS 4

. AHMENS IR TR

2. NS HF T T R JE T IR AR — 4 e (AR
¥R 44 e T2 da el 2 M Rk A B S JE 0 OE B A 0 ¥ gl 4e
$& 49 BAYAE)

3. BAFERRE -

4. B EERGIEEHMK

o RHEAT FH LB TR0 B IR LML R TR
& o BB AR RATER IR T B ARG T ST AR T | AT AT A eh 48 8% o
o HEIFAITEIE AR E AR SFI A E JE R IR
o RETHM FEEETH L EGF)E()E(EMEER L)
o BT ROEERIAREHIE SR

23) CPU/DRAM/VGA/BOOT (#k &35 7 &)
AR B T T AR T B ACPU  3UIERE  FAT FRAIE £ A 40k I G IEF - CPU~ DRAM &
VGAK 3k T iF &4 BEA R%  BOOTHESE B Al A TR EAME £ A%k

=

oo
oo

CPU : CPUSK f& 45 w2
DRAM : Ge &k i 45
VGA: fa-w Frk i 45 7
BOOT : 1k % £ 4k i 45 T

o Y Y e [ e ),
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$=% BIOS %1 f&3x &

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System » J& RS\ $iyth £ 44) @y £ AL L 0YCMOSHEL 1y » 4esk 3 £ 4%
KRR YA 093 SR 2R AL A M A AKX (POST Power-On Self-Test) » 1% 7 £ 4 3% 244
BRBAVEE ALY -BIOSEL A TBIOSH B2 X » 42 I FRBERAITH R AL L B EIGE
TIAERPUTH RO A o

TIECMOSTEHHFT %606 A1 h 2 MR LS E iR » B3 R S TR IR » 58 2 HHE T it
ko ETRBRETRIE SRR RIETH -

% ZENBIOSH ALK BRI EIL > BIOS 2 & 47POSTHY » 4% F<Delete>4#(Z T € ABIOS € A2
KEE\

F 1T T THBIOS » T 5 4 49BIOS T #7 7 % : Q-Flash X.@BIOS °
* Q-Flash ZT/EBIOSZ &2 X P ZA7TBIOSHY kAl - ok M HE TR FEAME R % STIAIEH MY
FHRMHBIOS
* @BIOS AT Windowstk % £ % P £ #7BIOSH) $c Al - i 1 YL A B pk b 4 T RA B H &
FAAGYBIOS °
B A Q-Flash 2 @BIOS ey # 4a ik il 7 ik - s 24435 B30 T AF h s 48, — "BIOSEH7 77 ik
NGB By

o FHBIOSH H i1 698 % - 4o R AGAE A B ATHL AR 69BIOS A A FI A8 » RATERIE R 2
A A& ZH7BIOS © 4w 'ds THTBIOS » 3 NS 6y AT » A 1% 093 AE T3 PR R AR 8L4R -
o FMTFERGIE TS EBIOSH TAZRMZ A RATARRILERAZ R TRLTE
RTTAI YR o do R A% 44301 R A S A5 2 SRR BRI » 353X 275 R CMOS 3%
SEALE#E 0 AFBIOS T T =8 & b B TR R AA
o HHRCMOSH M 355 F % —F— "B, R CLR_CMOSA&H /45 4z 93P > RFE
sk &34 TBIOS4L 832 € | — Load Optimized Defaults; #9228 ©

o HEHEESE R T FEBIOS Mk R -
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/819/2690-bios.html
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RS :

TIRMESE & A& EHe A ey #Logos &

AURUS

DEL : BIOS S H  F12:BOOTMENU END : Q-FLASH oy he bt

RESEF A
<DEL>:BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH

#z<Delete>42 i ABIOS3% A2 X £ & & K& #BI0S% €42 X A Q-Flash «

<F12>:BOOT MENU

Boot Menus At & 1 % EEABIOS & & A2 X 3k A3 T AL B AR AL B o AR <> <> SRR B0
Ve LA B e 2 B > ARIB 4R <Enter>4 a3 - A% AL NPT TR B B M -

EE AT @A AT R AR M o FTH ML RS A LBIOST T AZ X MY
BARIE 3% 8 B E o

<END>: Q-FLASH
F<End>47

% EABIOSH T A2 X3k Ak B4 AQ-Flash -
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FvgE RRELZGREEZKX

441 HFRAHRE

T ABIOSHY R TH% » I TTAB U e AR K A b o

SRR A A e e P BB b s 92 4 Intel® RST VMD ControllerSe#y42 X > 35 %% F
7B

PR
HEILEMSE I FE I EARRA IR E BT £ LT R\ FIR\SATARAID/AHCL, B d&@ Fdkintel
SATA Preinstall driver£2 X, » 4§ 3 fig R 4 3t 4 %L #|USBIE & 2

p
WAL AL R B AR BT R EEE A5G0 TH E RAESRE K& R Fi2E

PRI, -

SEE =
EBAFUSBIE F A% EABE B AZ K adE £ % % HBUF B 09 E @4 35124 Tintel RST VMD Controller
467F BBy AE K it T F—F ) NPT TR X - TARIE  FREEER K-

@ o Windows REEX
ENERENEHES
UERssERz BT ESNERESH

EXRER )
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42 EEHEAZE

HEZG KT ﬁkué E%@tﬁiﬁ G B RS R BAPP Center F it 5 BE By A2 X R 3%
BT AR XEEAR e T g ) AT - (G R TBIOS4L A3 T | P [ Settings\IO Ports\
APP Center Download & Install Configuration\APP Center Download & Install; #93% € % "Enabled, ) *

HHERL L R EEnd User License Agreement 8. 1 BLBS - 3545 4% | 22 %5 APP Center - 72 APP Center
HIAE P QRS OB XA T AAZKE T (e | 4B Tl iTe 5

€ A0RUS APP Center

* EH
1#48 EREARE Microsoft Windows Update FA B4R EO BB AR @EARES)
® sEHES
© #ex

@fﬁ SEAE LR A G Tk 4R B PR M Bk

o HEHREEEENE Sk G-
https.//www.q\vate.com/WebPaqe/817/2690-@o.html

o HEHEESE RN D e Re s PR -
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/351/faq.html
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E M &%
51 EMEEEEIET]

RAIDf§4~:
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10
FRRE ¥R 22 2 >3 4
e RO EEFRN| oo (RRAEHB)EE | (AR 5T

a7 ; AR

Lew Py R I o Rl eyt
AL AR No Yes Yes Yes
FAT A
b A £ 3HERAID 0 RAID 1+ RAID 5&RAID 10 - 44 maa i 21 AT 354% B8 b R EH AT & 0 R rk
¥ -

SATARR# %,SSD » & 1 3| e A 09 20 A8 0 3546 48 B A 5% B AR ) 58 04 AR A o
+ Windows 1 % & 4oty 2 2Bk F -

o T EH#ERS -

» USBF& & # -

o 5 ey M.2PCleSSD » 4k s g M.2 SATASSD 3%, & SATARRRE 1 B 3 #h s 1 71 o
o M.2ISATAGE % B E B 78 54 Til A R RN 43 ) F o3t -

o SHEHE sk A B ERAIDTIRA -
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/818/z690-raid.html
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52 REEIRNKAHRHA

—fix B

KA HA

10 PEI Core is started.

1 Pre-memory CPU initialization is started.

12~14 Reserved.

15 Pre-memory North-Bridge initialization is started.
16~18 Reserved.

19 Pre-memory South-Bridge initialization is started.
1A~2A Reserved.

2B~2F Memory initialization.

31 Memory installed.

32~36 CPU PEl initialization.

37~3A |OH PEl initialization.

3B~3E PCH PEl initialization.

3F~4F Reserved.

60 DXE Core is started.

61 NVRAM initialization.

62 Installation of the PCH runtime services.

63~67 CPU DXE initialization is started.

68 PClI host bridge initialization is started.

69 |OH DXE initialization.

6A |IOH SMM initialization.

6B~6F Reserved.

70 PCH DXE initialization.

7 PCH SMM initialization.

72 PCH devices initialization.

73~77 PCH DXE initialization (PCH module specific).

78 ACPI Core initialization.

79 CSM initialization is started.

TA~TF Reserved for AMI use.

80~8F Reserved for OEM use (OEM DXE initialization codes).
90 Phase transfer to BDS (Boot Device Selection) from DXE.
N Issue event to connect drivers.
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KA R

92 PCI Bus initialization is started.

93 PCI Bus hot plug initialization.

94 PCI Bus enumeration for detecting how many resources are requested.
95 Check PCI device requested resources.

96 Assign PCI device resources.

97 Console Output devices connect (ex. Monitor is lighted).
98 Console input devices connect (ex. PS2/USB keyboard/mouse are activated).
99 Super |0 initialization.

9A USB initialization is started.

9B Issue reset during USB initialization process.

9C Detect and install all currently connected USB devices.
9D Activated all currently connected USB devices.

9E~9F Reserved.

A0 IDE initialization is started.

Al Issue reset during IDE initialization process.

A2 Detect and install all currently connected IDE devices.
A3 Activated all currently connected IDE devices.

Ad SCSl initialization is started.

A5 Issue reset during SCSl initialization process.

A6 Detect and install all currently connected SCSI devices.
A7 Activated all currently connected SCSI devices.

A8 Verify password if needed.

A9 BIOS Setup is started.

AA Reserved.

AB Wait user command in BIOS Setup.

AC Reserved.

AD Issue Ready To Boot event for OS Boot.

AE Boot to Legacy OS.

AF Exit Boot Services.

BO Runtime AP installation begins.

B1 Runtime AP installation ends.

B2 Legacy Option ROM initialization.

B3 System reset if needed.

-39-



Y

R

B4 USB device hot plug-in.

B5 PCl device hot plug.

B6 Clean-up of NVRAM.

B7 Reconfigure NVRAM settings.

B8~BF Reserved.

C0~CF Reserved.

S3 &g

KA HEA

EO S3 Resume is stared (called from DXE IPL).

E1 Fill boot script data for S3 resume.

E2 Initializes VGA for S3 resume.

E3 0S8 S3 wake vector call.

BIR

R HA

FO Recovery mode will be triggered due to invalid firmware volume detection.
F1 Recovery mode will be triggered by user decision.
F2 Recovery is started.

F3 Recovery firmware image is found.

F4 Recovery firmware image is loaded.

F5~F7 Reserved for future AMI progress codes.

&3

KA R

50~55 Memory initialization error occurs.

56 Invalid CPU type or speed.

57 CPU mismatch

58 CPU self test failed or possible CPU cache error.
59 CPU micro-code is not found or micro-code update is failed.
5A Internal CPU error.

58 Reset PPl is failed.

5C~5F Reserved.

DO CPU initialization error.

D1 |OH initialization error.
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D2 PCH initialization error.

D3 Some of the Architectural Protocols are not available.
D4 PCl resource allocation error. Out of Resources.
D5 No Space for Legacy Option ROM initialization.
D6 No Console Output Devices are found.

D7 No Console Input Devices are found.

D8 Itis an invalid password.

D9~DA Can'tload Boot Option.

DB Flash update is failed.

DC Reset protocol is failed.

DE~DF Reserved.

E8 S3 resume is failed.

E9 S3 Resume PPl is not found.

EA S3 Resume Boot Script is invalid.

EB S3 08 Wake call is failed.

EC~EF Reserved.

F8 Recovery PPl is invalid.

F9 Recovery capsule is not found.

FA Invalid recovery capsule.

FB~FF Reserved.
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z690 AORUS MASTER

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

®

D33006
RoHS
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European Community Radio Equi Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment s suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE

DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
c € Q HU | IE [ IS | IT | U |LT|LW
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

NCC Wireless Statements / fE4R 5% (B &5 22 0A :

(R E RS BB E T A

(1) HUSESRG I ARSI - IR0 - A - RESREUE B RS B R IR R e o %
FHIERIIRE - (D= Tﬁ%ﬂZ@FﬁTfé}%iﬁxﬁﬁ%’ré—i&?T‘a T Sﬁﬁéﬁq——?aﬂi?‘kﬂf JETLE] A

ey ?ufT%fu HUEREMENZ. T o ARTHRETIHEM y

1 N
)] Eﬁ%?‘?ﬂﬁf‘fiﬁa;é/ fLZiﬁf’E
Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz- 5,35 GHz L & AF83te 4 FX|= HUOME AL8St=S HMSHELICH

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : ERDAHDEF,

Wireless module approvals:
To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard.
For example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

Motherboard revision no.: Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
7690 AORUS MASTER rev. 1.0 Intel® Corporation AX210NGW
7690 AORUS MASTER rev. 1.1 Intel® Corporation AX211NGW

Approvals for wireless module AX210NGW:

United States FCC: India WPC: Qatar CRA:
FCC ID: PD9AX210NG ETA-SD-20201006833 CRA/SM/2020/5-0006291

Canada ISED: Japan #0554 - Serbia: «( CCAH20Y10080T6
1C: 1000M-AX210NG @

Australia ACMA: AA Tkraine:
- [R] 003-200209 e
T D200188003 Singapore IMDA:

uA TRO28

5.15~5.35GHz BAIIRTE

Belarus: United Kingdom:
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only UK
TPBV Oman TRA: South Korea NRRA: cA
Applicant number: D080001
China CMIIT:
CMITID: 20204111402 (M) Approval number: TRA/TA-R/10113/20 .
Europe: Pakistan PTA: 1428 INTEL CORPOS
Approved by PTA QQXWM Fy( 4717] (7
TAC no.:9.1000/2020 S vl Gorporaon Chin,Taan
Approvals for wireless module AX211NGW:
United States FCC: India WPC: Qatar CRA:
FCC ID: PD9AX211NG ETA-SD-20210301679 CRA/SM/2021/5-0007135
Canada I5ED: Topan BB Serbia: A ( CCAR21Y10490T7
IC: 1000M-AX211NG

ool ACNIR ® AA Theae
2D [’ oos210035
X/ [T] 0210019003 Singapore IMDA:

5.15~5.35GHz EBAIIRE

UATR028

: K :
Belarus 5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only United '"gdu"'u K
TPBV Oman TRA: South Korea NRRA: C n
Applicant number: D080001T
China CMITT: ) ¥y
QT 1D: 2021413091 (W) Approval number: TRA/TA-R/11342/21
Europe: Pakistan PTA:

c € Approved by PTA
TAC no.:9.308/2021
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RAWE A FERIFTHEAEL
Declaration of the Presence Condition of the Restricted Substances Marking

EdF AR 28 A5E (A1) : 7690 AORUS MASTER
Equipment name Type designation (Type)

FRA 48 A HAGER 455
Restricted substances and its chemical symbols

3 7tUnit £ R 1) AR 4% 2.3 23 % = KA
Lead Mercury Cadmium | F i Poly i
(Pb) (Hg) (Cd) chromium biphenyls diphenyl ethers
(cr) (PBB) (PBDE)

PCB#z PCB O O O O ©) O

AR R

Mechanical parts and Fan O O O o o

RS SUER RS _

Chip and other Active components O O O o o

R _

Connectors © © © © o

T T B -~

Passive Components O O O o o

ke o o o o o o

Soldering metal

SRR, A, AR B ALttt
Flux, Solder Paste, Label and other Consumable O O O O @) O
Materials

SMRS SRR 4 SR R S M

External signal connector and cables

- @) @) @) (©] O

B AR E0AIW %" A A R0 W% R RN E LB e E R B E SRR -

Note 1: "Exceeding 0.1 wt %" and "exceeding 0.01 wt %" indicate that the percentage content of the restricted substance exceeds the
reference percentage value of presence condition.

HWH2 "O"FIEZARMME L Er SRR BTSSR -

Note 2: "O" indicates that the percentage content of the restricted substance does not exceed the percentage of reference value of
presence.

WA, A AR Y BEERAR -
Note 3: The "—"indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption.
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1. AR AR BEIAR 64 A58 R AN B B 6 7 I B W 2 A A o6 (F00)

2. AFAR S BT TS R A RITSMNE R 5 MEARE B AT AR B AR AR A R R R AR B S6 B SR PR
F o LHets B F R RN BRSPS o

3. A ARE  MREE R TR S L

4. RILTH RSB ARE L& F T Mﬁiiii\z\ﬂ&%‘i

5. &S L EHGEAR IR FIEH  ROFINAE S A RIS S R IRBAR B B AR IR A - A M E
Ror SR BB R BB IE o
X AR R NN SNososooosdedo
%75 £ 47193318030565N080500084640 Ll WW'W””'”W”WI

S (ER)
#:2008% Whsa

SRR A 79 702008 4 55 0538 R

6. HEHAMEALCAN A E SRR KMIEN  (RF - P2 INF BB T RE S MR
VAJRARCLHE o) JR 45 AN T AT o N RS T KR -

7. FronsMRIEE B BB AT R AN ) (L 45 7)) R -

8. AR AR EM R A aﬁﬂ(&ué&ffa\ﬂy@%‘iw%ﬁﬁééﬁ)@i{'&u@i{ﬁﬁé"i‘?iﬂﬁﬁz'io}ﬂ
BRARBARE -

9. FRAFRALEN T IR & 525 » I B B RS R A 0 B AR E B SR PR ts

10 AR BV AR » AR 8) & 3 8 4 o 25 Bk S0 AR BT T R S ARG

1.4t (ST T As) » PR R Bt MR RN ) PTA -

12 4% Bl A o A AR T 5 30 3 X 3w (12 RIRAA) F 21 378 » b JAAT 0 405 Sk 58 VR Tl »

(1) R¥-FH RALRL (6) B 5 A s A R A

(2) HRE ST M2k H T (7) ¥ &HE

(3) T E RIEEF L 8) ‘%%&R#;‘Mb(‘“i‘f;za l‘%ﬂ Mﬁk/%‘i)
(4) A& M ARLRTZ B 9) &R

(5) ABh AL IR 1

13. A FM - B R M FH AR R T

14, 38(F )4%D/§m<7}§;>;‘§!d&?fiﬁ" T BB AS RIS o AR TR S B SRS IR s

15 AR (V2.1) B 100.12.014 F564T o K2 SRATIGM] 580 MR AR AL AR A DX ME LA EH
Ak LB ENES  HOLAT IR AR
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